
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer (Chair), Fisher, 

Leigh (Independent Member), Mason, Melly, Rose and 
Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 
to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You Must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 



 

meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related). 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects). 

Disclose the interest; 
remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the 
financial interest or wellbeing: 
(a) to a greater extent than 
it affects the financial 
interest or well-being of a 
majority of inhabitants of 
the affected ward; and 
(b) a reasonable member of 
the public knowing all the 
facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of 
the wider public interest. 
In which case, speak on the 
item only if the public are 
also allowed to speak, but 
otherwise do not participate 
in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting 
unless you have a 
dispensation. 

 
 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 
or their spouse/partner.  
 
(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction 
applies to them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a 



 

criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 3 to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes & Action Log  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2023, and to note the action log. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 

on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set at 2 working 

days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 

public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering at 

this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 8 September 2023.  

To register to speak please visit 

www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 

registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 

form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 

details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  

Webcasting of Public Meetings  

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 

be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 

given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 

demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 

meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 

speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 

for more information on meetings and decisions. 

 
5. Review of the final draft of the Annual Governance Statement  

(Pages 13 - 46) 
 

The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 is now 
available on the council’s website.  As this draft statement was not 
available until later in July, the accounts inspection period was 
extended to meet the statutory 30 working days requirement for the 
accounts being open for inspection by residents. In future the draft 
AGS will be published with the annual accounts. 
 
The Statement attached at Annex A is a draft and will continue to 
be updated for any further comments or issues.  A final version will 
be presented to this committee, along with the statement of 
accounts, once external audit have completed their work. 
 

6. Monitor 1 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks  (Pages 47 - 88) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex 
A.   
 

7. Treasury Management Monitor 1  (Pages 89 - 110) 
 

This information provides Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for the first quarter of 2023/24. 
 

8. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2023/24  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 

9. Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report  (Pages 115 - 156) 
 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2023/24 and on counter fraud activity 
undertaken so far in the year. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 19 July 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in  
Attendance 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Melly, Rose Leigh 
(Independent Member), and Healey 
(Substitute)  
 
Bryn Roberts – Director Of Governance And 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell - Chief Finance Officer 
Lorraine Lunt - Information Governance & 
Feedback Team Manager 
Mark Kirkham – Mazars 
Mark Outterside – Mazars 
Max Thomas – Veritau 
Connor Munro - Veritau 
 

Apologies Councillors Mason and Whitcroft 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (17:32)  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (17:32) 
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus asked the Committee to undertake greater 
monitoring of purchased orders, due to the number that were 
raised after the
[...]
 they relate to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

ii. That a report be brought to the Committee outlining 
the Council’s process for determining what 

Page 2



information should be kept exempt from the press 
and public.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can scrutinise internal 

audit reports.  
 
 

4. MINUTES (17:57) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2023 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (17:58) 
 

The Committee received an update from the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Team. The Committee discussed 
response times to complaints received and Members requested 
that a further update be provided to the Committee via email, 
outlining the reason for the rise in Adults and Childrens Social 
Care complaints shown as “in progress”.  Response times to 
freedom of information requests which had passed the 20-day 
deadline were considered. Members considered whether 
reporting could include how long after the deadline those that 
were out of time were when they were responded too.  
 
The Committee noted that they did not believe that they had 
received a report on Q4 2022/23 data and asked that this be 
included in the Committees’ next Corporate Governance report. 
Finally, it was also noted that two of the recorded decisions by 
the ombudsman at annex 3 appeared to be the same, officers 
confirmed that they would review and share information on any 
missing decision with the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That Q4 2022/23 data be included in the 
Committees’ next Corporate Governance Report.  

ii. That Officers provide an update to Committee 
Members via email into the progress 
[...]
ould be recouped by the Council through 
revenue streams. Members were also informed that large 
increases in several metrics from 2022/23 to 2023/24 were due 

Page 4



to projects being carried over from the previous year when not 
completed as anticipated. Officers confirmed that the Council 
was working to improve its estimations on delivery to reduce the 
amount of slippage from the previous financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Committee noted the Treasury Management 

Annual Report and Review of Prudential Indicators 
2022/23. 

 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

8. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS (19:16) 
 

The Committee noted the work of the Council’s external auditors 
Mazars. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Audit Progress 
Report 
presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the proper consideration of the progress 

of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit 
of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 
 

9. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (19:18) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced his report and confirmed there 
were no major governance issues to report. He also confirmed 
that he was undertaking, with officers, a substantial review of 
the Constitution, and that if Members had areas they wished for 
the Monitoring Officer to look into then they could raise it with 
him. He highlighted the Local Government Association 
recommendation to improve the working relationship between 
Members and Officers. 

Page 5



 
The Committee discussed the current Public Participation 
Protocol in the Council’s Constitution, Members considered 
what amendments to the Council’s current procedure might 
improve participation for the public and Com
[...]
Governance 

 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23   

 
Summary 

 
1. The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23 is now available on 

the council’s website.  As this draft statement was not available until later in 
July, the accounts inspection period was extended to meet the statutory 30 
working days requirement for the accounts being open for inspection by 
residents. In future the draft AGS will be published with the annual accounts. 
 

2. The Statement attached at Annex A is a draft and will continue to be updated 
for any further comments or issues.  A final version will be presented to this 
committee, along with the statement of accounts, once external audit have 
completed their work.  
 
Recommendations 

3. (a) Audit & Governance Committee note and comment on the draft 
Annual Governance Statement attached at Annex A 

 
 Reason:  To ensure that Members have had the opportunity to review the 

draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

Consultation 
4. Internally officers across the council have been consulted on and contributed 

to the draft Annual Governance Statement.   
 

Options 
5. As this is a statutory requirement, no options are presented as part of this 

report.  
 

Implications 
6. The implications are 

 Financial – there are no financial implications to this report.   

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 Human Resources - there are no human resource implications to this 
report. 

 Equalities - there are no equality implications to this report. 
 Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 
 Crime and Disorder - there are no crime and disorder implications to this 

report. 
 Information Technology - there are no information technology implications 

to this report. 
 Property –there are no property implications to this report. 
 Other – there are no other implications to this report. 

 
Risk Management 

7. Areas of risk identified throughout the production of the AGS are monitored 
and managed on an ongoing
[...]
udential Indicators 2023/24 at Annex A 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly fulfilled 
their responsibilities with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 
 

Consultation 
4. Not applicable 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



 
Options 

5. It is a statutory requirement under Local Government Act 2003 for the 
council to operate in accordance with the CIPFA prudential Code and the 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice “the 
Code”.  No alternative options are available.  

 
Council Plan 

6. Treasury management is an integral part of the council’s finances providing 
for cash flow management and financing of capital schemes.  It aims to 
ensure that the council maximises its return on investments, (whilst the 
priority is for security of capital and liquidity of funds) and minimises the 
cost of its debts.  This allows more resources to be freed up to invest in the 
Council’s priority areas as set out in the council plan.  It therefore underpins 
all of the council’s aims. 

 
Implications 

7. The implications are 
 Financial – the security of the Councils capital funds is a priority, 

maximising returns on investments is still key along with minimising the 
finance costs of debt.   

 Human Resources - there are no human resource implications to this 
report. 

 Equalities - there are no equality implications to this report. 
 Legal - there are no legal implications to this report. 
 Crime and Disorder - there are no crime and disorder implications to this 

report. 
 Information Technology - there are no information technology 

implications to this report. 
 Property –there are no property implications to this report. 
 Other – there are no other implications to this report. 

 
Risk Management 

8. The treasury management function is a high-risk area because of the 
volume and
[...]
nd seek comments on any updates 
needed to counter fraud and related policies. 

Finance Treasury Management Monitor 3 CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Finance Treasury Management Strategy CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Governance Report of the Monitoring Officer CYC 
Bryn Roberts 

 
 

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 3 CYC 
Helen Malam 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) including 
review of KCR 8 Local Plan. 

28th February 2024 
 

   

Governance Corporate Governance Report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on corporate 
governance including issues. 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Consultation on the annual audit 
work programme 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ Richard 
Smith 

To seek the committee’s view on priorities for 
audit work in 2024/25. 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 

Internal audit & counter fraud 
progress reports 
 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ Richard 
Smith 

An update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit work plan for 2023/24 and on 
current counter fraud activity. 

May 2024 
 

   

Governance Corporate Governance Report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on corporate 
governance including issues. 

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 4 CYC Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) 

P
age 112



 

 

Helen Malam 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Approval of indicative annual 
internal audit programme and 
counter fraud plan 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ Richard 
Smith 

To seek approval for the 2024/25 internal audit 
work programme, and the counter fraud plan.  

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee  12 September 2023 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report 

 
Summary 

1 This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal 
audit work programme for 2023/24 and on counter fraud 
activity undertaken so far in the year.  

Background 

2 The w
[...]
ived a formal warning for misuse of 
blue badges. Nine holiday let owners have had their residential permits removed, five of whom were 

issued with formal warnings about their conduct. 

 

P
age 142



Document is Restricted

Page 143
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes & Action Log
	Minutes
	Audit and Governance Action Log

	5 Review of the final draft of the Annual Governance Statement
	2022_2023_draft_annual_governance_statement_v2.0__002_

	6 Monitor 1 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks
	Annex A KCR Details
	Annex B Summary
	Annex C  Risk Matrix

	7 Treasury Management Monitor 1
	Treasury Management Report 2324 Qtr 1
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 2324 Qtr 1

	8 Audit and Governance Work Plan 2023/24
	9 Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report
	2 IACF Monitor September 2023 - Annex 1 (internal audit)
	3 IACF Monitor September 2023 - Annex 2 (counter fraud)
	Exempt Annex 3_Final Report - Jewson Managed Stores Contract




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 12 September 2023 

Present Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer 
(Chair), Fisher, Mason (from 6:29 pm), Melly, 
Rose and Whitcroft 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) (from 
5:36pm) 

Officers in Attendance Mark Kirkham, Partner, Mazars 
Mark Outterside, Senior Manager, Mazars 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Helen Malam,  Principal Accountant (from 
5:30 pm to 6:35 pm)  
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer & 
Section 151 Officer 
Max Thomas, Head of Internal Audit, Veritau 
Connor Munro, Assistant Director of Audit 
Assurance, Veritau  
Jonathan Dodsworth, Assistant Director of 
Corporate Fraud, Veritau 

 
13. Declarations of Interest (5:31 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:31 pm)  
 
Resolved:  That Agenda Item 10, Urgent Business, be brought 

forward to enable the press and public to be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of Annex 3 to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that 
they relate to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 



15. Minutes & Action Log (5:32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 

2023 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to including: 

 

 An additional resolution to minute item 5, Corporate 
Governance Report: 
(iv) That the full Key Performance Indicator range be 

split by directorates and circulated to Committee 
Members. 

 

 In resolution ii, of minute item 9, Report of the Monitoring 
Officer, a specific point in the Constitution regarding 
incoming new Leaders of the Council. 

 
In answer to questions raised regarding sourcing a second 
Independent Member, and the action log, the Director of 
Governance confirmed that: 

 An advert was currently being prepared and the position 
would be advertised shortly. 

 The action log could be reviewed to demonstrate a clearer 
control process. 

 

16. Public Participation (5:36 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn thanked the Chief Finance Officer for 
supporting the statutory accounts process but noted her 
concerns with the Annual Governance Statement, which 
included, delays in the process, the responses, and that no new 
priorities were listed.  She highlighted good governance by 
North Yorkshire Council, and suggested a press release be 
issued to support the Independent Member recruitment. She 
thanked the Chair for regularizing the transparency of the 
internal audits, and she asked officers to upload any hidden 
reports. 
 
Brian Watson spoke on the role of the Civic Party. He 
highlighted the importance of wearing the robes, the chains of 
office and having use of a civic carriage for all events. He noted 
that some lost events, due to the pandemic, required 
recovering, and he addressed some staff issues within the 



service. He suggested that a specific Civic Advisory Group 
could be convened to consider how the Civic Party were 
serviced and promoted.  
 

17. Review of the final draft of the Annual Governance 
Statement (5:46 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2022/23.  
 
The Director of Governance noted that as the draft statement 
was not available until later in July, the accounts inspection 
period was extended to meet the statutory 30 working days 
requirement for the accounts being open for inspection by 
residents. The draft AGS was attached at Annex A of the report, 
and in future, it would be published with the annual accounts. 
The AGS would continue to be updated for any further 
comments or issues and a final version would be presented to 
the Chief Operating Officer and the Leader, as well as this 
Committee. 
 
In answer to questions raised, officers confirmed that: 

 The AGS generally reported on events that were relevant 
to that financial year, although on some occasions, the 
event occurred after 31 March. For example, the 
preparation for the local elections took place within the 
financial year but were not actioned until May 2023.  

 They had discussed the transparency of the planned list of 
audits with Veritau and a report would be prepared that 
focused on implementing good practices in transparency, 
reporting, and audit, to deliver effective accountability. 

 The independent assessment of the Internal Audit 
Function had taken place and Members would be updated 
at the next meeting of this Committee.  

 
The Director of Governance apologised for the delay in 
publishing the draft AGS and he confirmed that following 
discussions with the Section 151 Officer, the AGS would be 
programmed into an earlier part of the preparation process for 
the annual accounts. This would allow the initial draft to be 
created, so it could then be published at the same time of the 
Statement of Accounts. 
Resolved: That the draft Annual Governance Statement, 

attached at Annex A to the report, be noted. 
  



Reason: To ensure that Members had the opportunity to review 
the draft Annual Governance Statement. 

 

18. Monitor 1 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks (5:54 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
key corporate risks (KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC). 
 
The Principal Accountant provided a general overview noting 
that as part of the council’s risk management process, this 
Committee was required to consider the twelve key corporate 
risks that officers had highlighted within Annex A to the report.  
 
It was noted that the KCRs were also considered by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Executive CMT, 
where it had been questioned if extreme weather events should 
be added to the register as a separate KCR. Officers confirmed 
that they had not at this stage created a separate risk but had 
updated KCR 12 to include the fact that there was an increasing 
frequency of extreme weather events. Following discussion, 
officers agreed to investigate what processes the council 
currently had in place for urgent extreme weather incidents and 
Members generally felt that extreme weather events may not 
necessarily require its own KCR but that officers could consider 
expanding KCR 12 to include the impacts extreme weather 
incidents had on communities and people’s wellbeing.  
 
The longer term strategic view and the financial forecasts were 
also discussed. Officers confirmed that the long term forecasts 
would be closely monitored, along with, the council’s statutory 
responsibilities, and potential mitigations, which would include 
reviewing the capital programme, and reducing interim and 
agency staff. Members also noted that Corporate Directors had 
been instructed to monitor the impacts on the workforce within 
their departments. 
 
The current national trends recently reported, government 
funding and how the council generated income were also 
considered, and officers confirmed: 

 Students were exempt from paying council tax and they 
would investigate if there were any government schemes 
in place to recover that lost income.   

 They would consider the project management of the 
Castle Gateway Project and York Central to enable 



improved consultation and engagement with the general 
public. (KCR 7). 

 They would modify the wording used in relation to the 
adoption date of the Local Plan. (KCR 8).  
 

Resolved:  
 

(i)      That the KCRs included at Annex A, and summarised 
at Annex B of the report, be considered. 

(ii)      That feedback be received on any further information 
that Members may wish to see on future committee 
agendas. 

(iii) That Members received feedback on the current 
processes in place for urgent extreme weather 
incidents. 

(iv) That officers consider expanding KCR 12 to include the 
impacts extreme weather incidents had on communities 
and people’s wellbeing 

(v)      That officers investigate if there were any government 
schemes in place to recover any lost council tax 
income.   

(vi) That the project management of the Castle Gateway 
Project and York Central be considered by officers to 
enable improved consultation and engagement with the 
general public. (KCR 7). 

(vii) That the wording used in relation to the adoption date 
of the Local Plan be modified. (KCR 8). 
   

Reason: To provide assurance that the authority was effectively 
               understanding and managing its key risks 
 

19. Treasury Management Monitor 1 (6:20 pm)  
 
Members considered the Treasury Management Quarter 1 
review and Prudential Indicators for 2023/24, and they noted 
that Annex 1 to the report would also be presented to Executive 
on 14 September 2023.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided an overview stating that the  
Audit & Governance Committee were responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
policies. She addressed the treasury position to date, and 
highlighted the inflationary pressures, where Members were 
informed that: 

 No new borrowing had been undertaken in the year so far. 



 Officers continued to invest in line with the three priorities; 
security, liquidity and yield. 

 Officers continued to closely monitor the inflation interest 
rates and inter authority borrowing. 

 
The impact of the current interest rates were discussed, and in 
answer to questions raised, officers explained the reasoning 
behind the gaps and spikes within the Debt Maturity Profile 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i)      That the Treasury Management Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2023/24, at Annex A of the report, be noted.  
 

    (ii) That treasury management be included in the Member 
training schedule. 

 
Reason:   That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 
                 arrangements were updated on a regular basis to 

ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions had properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 

20. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2023/24 (6:28 pm)  
 
Members considered the work plan for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 
The Director of Governance provided an update on the new 
combine authority arrangements. He noted that central 
government were currently drafting the order and he was 
hopeful the creation of the combine authority would transpire 
around January. Officers had been assured that there would be 
no impact on the intended election day in May 2024. In the 
meantime, a report highlighting how the governance would 
dovetail with City of York Council and North Yorkshire Council 
would be considered by the Corporate Services, Climate 
Change and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
Resolved: To receive a report that focused on implementing 

good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit, 
to deliver effective accountability. 

 



Reason: To ensure the Committee maintained a programme of 
work for 2023/24. 

 
An adjournment took place between 6:32 pm and 6:41 pm 
 

21. Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report (6:56 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
delivery of the internal audit work programme for 2023/24 and 
on counter fraud activity undertaken so far in the year. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided an overview and noted the 
annexes to the report. He confirmed that they had received 
good corporation from council officers and had progressed with 
no significant issues.   
 
The Assistant Director for Audit Assurance discussed the 
delivery of the internal audit services for City of York Council. 
He informed Members that since the last meeting, Veritau had 
finalised eight audits, which also included the addition of 
insurance and risk management reports, reducing the 
outstanding audits to three.  The appendices, to Annex 1 of the 
report, were then brought to the attention of the Committee.  
 
The Assistant Director of Corporate Fraud provided an overview 
of the corporate fraud service, as noted within Annex 2 to the 
report. He confirmed that the team had received 126 reports of 
suspected fraud and had completed 41 investigations to date.  
The Assistant Director highlighted a typo within Appendix A, to 
Annex 2, where the second column of the first chart and the first 
column of the second chart should read 2023/24.  
 
At 7:05 pm the meeting closed to press and public and 
Members received an overview on the Jewson managed stores 
contract. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2023/24 

internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity, be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 
 
 
 



22. Urgent Business (6:41 pm) 
 
The Director of Governance highlighted that the council, over 
the last 30 months, had accumulated a backlog of 261 Freedom 
of Information (FOI) cases which the Information Governance 
(IG) Team had no record of a response. The Director explained, 
that as of the end of August 2023, officers had since identified 
that some responses had been sent by some departments but 
that the IG Team had not been copied in. 
 
Members noted that the numerical backlog was such that 
following discussion with the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO), the ICO had indicated that it intended to issue an 
enforcement notice, in the near future, requiring that the council 
resolves the backlog.  As part of the ICO’s response they would 
also require an action plan that demonstrated how the backlog 
would be managed. 
 
The Director highlighted the progress made to date stating that 
the Information Governance Team, with significant assistance 
from officers across the council, had issued 82 responses of 
those 261 requests.  
 
Members were also informed that the council’s procedures 
would be revised and strengthened to ensure this setback was 
not repeated, and an action plan was currently being devised 
and would be published, as was required by the ICO. 
 
The Director recognised that this was not an acceptable 
position, and he personally apologised for the unacceptable 
failure of service. 
 
Members expressed their concerns and in answer to questions 
raised regarding the impact this had on the council, and the 
strategy to clear the backlog, the Director confirmed that: 

 The responses made so far were a combination of 
replying from scratch and locating the response. 

 Officers continued to liaise with departments for 
responses and were working on the assumption that the 
remaining outstanding cases would most likely have to be 
responded to from the start.   

 The deadline period set by the ICO was generally six 
months.  

 Having more published information on the council’s 
website and York Open Data platform would reduce the 



amount of FOI requests received. As part of that process, 
navigating the council’s website would be reviewed. 

 There was a dedicated officer working on any new FOI 
requests to stop any further backlog.   

 FOI requests were submitted through various portals, 
which could be a challenge for the IG Team to track.  

 Officers would consider establishing a bi-weekly meeting 
with senior officers involved to address the outstanding 
requests to keep on top of the progress and drive things 
forward. 

 Training for staff could be included in the action plan. 
 
It was noted that officers were confident the backlog would be 
cleared well within the deadline set by the ICO, and Members 
thanked the Director for the update. 
 
Resolved: That an initial response be provided to Committee 

Members on the strategy to clear the backlog and 
then an update, from the Information Governance 
Team, be provided at the next meeting.  

 
Reason: To ensure Committee Members were properly updated 

to monitor the progress. 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.16 pm]. 


